7

## St. Gregory the Illuminator Armenian Church

### 1000 NORTH HOYNE AVENUE CHICAGO 22, ILLINOIS

May 13, 1965

Archbishop Sion Manougian
Primate of Armenian Diocese of N. America
630 - 2nd Avenue
New York 16, New York

Your Grace:

Our attorney Mr. Michael Kachigian has informed the Parish Council that the purchasers of our old Church have requested certain papers from him which only you and the Diocesan Council can supply.

The papers requested being a certified copy of the <u>Diocese Byelaws</u> and a <u>Resolution</u> adapted by the <u>Diocesan Council</u> of the <u>Church to the Calvary United Pentecostal Church, a religious corporation of Illinois and that these should be certified by a custodian of records and have a seal affixed to them.</u>

The Resolution should contain the following information:

- (1) Names of all persons elected to the Council.
- (2) Notice of said election.
  - (3) Total number of members entitled to vote.
  - (4) Notice of meeting to consider the question of conveying was properly given to all members.
  - (5) The number of members present at the meeting.
  - (6) The number of ayes and nays cast for the sale.

Mr. Kachigian will be happy to answer any questions or aid in any way that he can.



# St. Gregory the Illuminator Armenian Church

## 1000 NORTH HOYNE AVENUE CHICAGO 22, ILLINOIS

Page II

Your prompt reply will greatly aid us in disposing of this property.

We are fully aware of the heavy work load you have at the present time and we would greatly appreciate it, if you can supply this information to us at your earliest convenience.

Wishing you the best of health.

Chairman. Parish Council

CC: Michael Kachigan

Very Rev. Vahrij Kasanjian 6700 West Diversy Chicago, 111.

Dear Fr. Vahrij:

In reply to your letter of May 13, 1965, we confirm our letter of March 31, 1965 in which we stated that the Diocesan Council has unanimously approved your sale of the old church property, at its duly constituted meeting on March 11, 1965 at 630 Second Avenue, New York, N.Y.

Enclosed you will find the names and addresses of the entire membership of the Diocesan Council and the designated officers composed of nine members. The said nine members were duly elected by the Diocesan Assembly duly convened. Each of the members of the Diocesan Council are entitled to vote.

Kindly have your attorney prepare the necessary certificate as to the above resolution, according to the law of your state and forward same to this office in triplicate.

With paternal blessings,

SION ARCHBISHOP
Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian
Church of America

His Grace Archbishop Sion Manoogian 630 Second Avenue New York 16, N.Y.

Primate

Very Rev. Yeghishe Gizirian 630 Second Avenue New York 16, N.Y.

Vicar General

#### DIOCESAN COUNCIL

Rev. Arnak Kasparian 174 Essex Drive Tenafly, N.J. Chairman

Mr. George Bashian 22 West 32nd St. New York, N.Y. Vice-Chairman

Mr. Frank Zotian 32-14 30th Ave. Long Island City 2, N.Y. Secretary

Mr. Yervant Hampar 36-36 167 Street Flushing, N.Y. Treasurer

Very Rev. Yeghishe Gizirian 630 Second Avenue New York 16, N.Y. Member

Very Rev. Karekin Kazanjian 5315 Conn. Ave. N.W. Washington, D.C. Member

Rev. Vartan Megherian 209-15 Horace Harding Blvd. Bayside, N.Y. Member

Mr. Harutune Tatosian 1030 Grand Concourse Bronx 51, N.Y.

Member

Mr. Osia Yeramian 77 Shattuck Rd. Watertown, Mass. Member